

# Response to Resistance Report Chief of Police – Daniel J. Ransone

Case Number	42-	2401-002393							
Incident Date		Incident Time	Report Date	)	Report Time				
01/16/2024		1050	01/16/2024		1100				
Location (Address) 13450 W. Sunrise Blvo	d. (D	ouble Tree Parking Garage)							
Initial Call/Incident Type of initial call or Trespassing / Resisting									
				-					
Subject's Resistance Type of resistance use		subject	Officer's Re	esponse onse – select al	ll that apply				
Ran away from officer	s/ Br	aced- Tensed- Pulled and	ASP		Taser	V			
Pushed Officers as we handcuffs.	were	attempting to place him in	Chemical Sp	oray 🔲	Nunchucks				
			K-9						
			Firearms						
			Other						
			Weaponless	Striking					
Reporting Officer – Not Involved		Rank/Title	First Name		Last Name				
IBM		Current Assignment		Assignment	at Time of Incident				



Case Number	42-2401-002393						
	Rank/Title	d Training Officer					
Reporting Officer -			Last Name				
Involved	Jose		Martin				
	Race	Sex	Height	Weight			
	White	Male ✓ Female	5-10	265			
IBM	Current As		Assignment at Time of Incident				
3596	Road Patrol		Road Patrol				
Injured	Description	of Injury					
Yes No	V N/A						
Medical Treatment	Explain Tr	eatment Refused					
	V N/A						
Treated by	200000000000000000000000000000000000000	ransported By		orted to			
N/A	N/A	A	N/A				
Weapon Collected							
Yes No	V						
7-11-11-	Rank/Title		IBM				
Involved Officer	First Name		Last Name				
	Rank/Title		IBM				
Involved Officer	First Name		Last Name				
	Rank/Title		IBM				
Involved Officer	First Name		Last Name				
	Rank/Title		IBM				
Involved Officer	First Name		Last Name				
Involved Officer	First Name		Last Name				



SPD/ADMIN: Effective: 11/01/2016

# Response to Resistance Report Continued

Page\_3\_of \_\_6\_

Case Number	42-2401-002	303								
Case ivamber	12 2401-002	373								
	Numbe	r Name (Last, First, Middle, S	uffix)	DOB/Age						
	1	Mattheus, Nikkita L.	01-29-1990/33							
Subject	Race	Sex	Height	Weight						
Subject	Black	Mall	5-8	160						
	Addres 3573 NW	s 38th Ave, Lauderdale Lakes, Fl. 33309								
Injured		tion of Injury								
Yes V No	Taser pu	nchure wounds on right chest and	d right knee							
Medical Treatment	Explain	Treatment Refused								
Yes V No	AND									
Treated by		Transported By	Transport	ed to						
ER- Cleveland Clinic Rescue 83 Cleveland Clinic										
Alcohol Involved		Drugs Involved		ly Disturbed						
	nknown 🔽	Yes No Unknown	✓ Yes □	No Unknown						
Describe Subject Prior	r to Physical	Encounter								
Subject was vague in co	nversation w	ith officers- Subject was in rear	of his vehicle with	a boxcutter in waistband						
Weapon Type				Weapon Recovered						
Boxcutter				Yes V No						
	Number	r Name (Last, First, Middle, S	uffix)	DOB/Age						
Subject	Race	Sex	Height	Weight						
	Address	S								
Injured Yes □ No □	Descrip	tion of Injury								
Medical Treatment	Explain	Treatment Refused								
Yes No [		Treatment Refused								
Treated by		Transported By	Transport	ed to						
Alcohol Involved		Drugs Involved	Emotional	ly Disturbed						
	nknown 🔲	Yes No Unknown		No Unknown						
Describe Subject Prior	r to Physical	Encounter								
Weapon Type				Weapon Recovered						
r Jr				Yes No No						



Case Number	42-2401-002393					
Witness	Number 01	Name (Last, Garmendia, D	, First, Middle, Suffix) David A.			
Address (Street, Uni	it#, City, State, Zip)					
6057 NW 80th, Ft. L	Lauderdale, Fl. 33321					
Home Phone	Work I	Phone	<b>Cell Phone</b> 954-993-0234			
Witness	Number	Name (Last, First, Middle, Suffix)				
Address (Street, Uni	it#, City, State, Zip)					
Home Phone	Work I	Phone	Cell Phone			
Witness	Number	Name (Last,	First, Middle, Suffix)			
Address (Street, Uni	it#, City, State, Zip)					
Home Phone	Work I	Phone	Cell Phone			
Narrative						

I was dispatched to the Double Tree Parking Garage in reference to a subject who was trespassing and refused to leave. The caller/ witness relayed that the subject became verbally aggressive towards him when he told him to leave and that he had a boxcutter in his possession.

Upon contact with the subject on the third floor of the parking garage, I observed that he was rummaging through his trunk area of his vehicle. I observed a suspicious black fanny pack type bag that had multiple baggies inside of it. A records check of the individual revealed that his driver's license was suspended and that a seize tag order was placed on his vehicle.

Based on the criminal complaint, the traffic offense and the report of the subject being armed, I attempted to detain him for officer safety while I continued my investigation. Once told to turn around, the defendant became uncooperative and fled on foot as Ofc. Sunanon attempted to handcuff him. I was able to grab the subject and he braced, pulled and pushed my hands away from him to avoid being handcuffed. After a physical struggle, I was able to guide him to the ground. Despite several verbal commands and verbal warnings that I



Case Number	42-2401-002393
Narrative - continue	
	er, the subject continued to not comply and resist officers' attempts to handcuff. I
	ent issued Taser which struck him in the right chest and right knee area. The taser
	tive and I was ultimately able to place him in custody. Subject was treated by Sunrise Fire
	transported to Cleveland Clinic for medical evaluation. Subject was ultimately taken to
BSO jail for detention.	

SPD/ADMIN: Effective: 11/01/2016



Reporting Officer	Name/IBM J. Martin/ 3596	Signature	Date 01/16/2024
mmediate Supervisor	Name/IBM	Signature	Date
Comments			
Immediate Supervisor	Name/IBM  Buttercovet 3556	Signature/	Date 1/11/24
See Alt	cached		
6	1-17-24		
Division Commander	Name/IBM KEVEN SWEN. 3521	Signature	Date /25/24
nternal Affairs	Name/IBM Druin Drup 3643	Signature	Date 2/1/04
Deputy Chief	Name/IBM	Signature	Date
	Name/IBM 3579	Signature	Date / /





### Chief of Police - Daniel J. Ransone

Officer's Name: Jose R. Martin		<b>IBM:</b> 3596
Date: 01/16/2024	Case #: 42-2401-002393	Case Type: Trespassing
Officer in Uniform: Yes	No 🗌	
If no, explain: N/A		
Officer Injured: Yes	No If injured then: Before C	EW During CEW After CEW
Incident Location: 13450 W. Sunn	ise Blvd. (Double Tree Parking Garas	ge)
Environment Settings: Indoor	Outdoor 🗸 Jail Cell 🗌	Vehicle Other:
Type of Subject Human	n 🗸 Animal 🗌 Type of Animal	:
Subject's Name: Nikkita Mattheus		<b>D.O.B.:</b> <u>01/29/1990</u>
Sex: Male 🗸 Female 🗌	Race: W B H H O Hei	ght: <u>5-9</u> Weight: <u>160</u>
Description of Clothing: Gray T-sl	hirt/ Black Jeans	
Clothing: Loose Fit ✓ Tight Fit	Which article of clothing:	
Clothing Type: Jacket Long sle	eve shirt 🗹 Short sleeve shirt 🗌	Long pants Short pants
No shirt No clothes Other C	Clothing: Describe:	
	upon contact. As subject was being of physically pulled, braced and pushed	10-15-16-16-16-16-16-16-16-16-16-16-16-16-16-
SPD/TRAINING: Effective: 11/01/2016		Page_1_of2_

CEW usage: Taser Display Arc Display Laser	Display Probe Contact 🗹
Approximate Distance from Subject when deployed:	<u>6</u> feet inches
Subject Injured: Yes 🗹 No 🗌 If injured the	nen: Before CEW 🔲 During CEW 🔲 After CEW 🗹
Photograph of Taser probe marks taken: Yes	No 🗾
If no, why? Incident captured on BWC	
Alcohol/Narcotics Evident: Yes	No 🗹
If yes, explain: N/A	
Successful Ineffective I	Single Probe Contact 🗌
If Ineffective, why: N/A	
Number of Cartridges Deployed: 01	Cartridge Serial #: X4921M35N
	Area of probe contact on subject:
Right Chest and Right knee	
	More than once, explain:
N/A	
·	
	If no, why?
N/A	
,	
CEW On anatom I D M I	
CEW Operator: Jose R. Martin Print Name	Signature
111 24	24
Supervisor:  Print Name	Signature
	5

I was aware of the documented incident from monitoring radio traffic. I responded to the scene and contacted the parties listed in this report. I first made my way to the suspect who was detained in the back of a marked police car. I observed he was alert, breathing normally and appeared comfortable and at ease. He did have an abrasion on the side of his face which appeared very minor.

I then spoke with the involved Officers who confirmed that they were relatively unhurt other than minor scratches and scrapes from the cement floor of the parking garage. There was no exposure to the suspects blood or bodily fluids. I was advised that the officers were dispatched to a criminal complaint of trespassing. They were informed that authorized agents of the property have ordered the subject to leave and that he refused. Officers were also notified that the subject was acting aggressive and that he was observed by the reporting person to be armed with a box cutter.

Officers responded to the scene and located the subject in question on the third floor of the parking garage.

Officers recognized their duty to investigate the alleged crime of trespassing, protect the rights of the property owner and alleviate any danger to the other patrons of the parking garage. To safely conduct these duties, Officers correctly decided to place the subject in handcuffs to locate and secure the weapon observed by the reporter. While attempting to lawfully detail the subject to facilitate the search, the subject began resisting officers in an attempt to defeat their attempts to secure him. Officers were able to deploy an electronic control device which successfully incapacitated the subject and he was taken into custody without substantial injury to himself, the officers or bystanders.

William 1/19/24

	Age	ency N		D // 17					INCIDENT/INVEST					IGATION				Case# 42-2401-002393				
I			Sunri	se Police D	ера	rtmen	<u>t                                    </u>	_	REPORT							Da		me Report	ed	11:50	Tue	
N	OR			00627	00												La	st Kno	wn Secure	:		
C			of Incide		<i></i>	············	. ET 22	222	Gang Relat Premise Type  23 Parking/drop				Zone/Tract 4212			t At	Found	1		11:00	Tue	
D E			me Incid	INRISE BLU	D, S	unrise	P. F.L 33		Com)	Weap	on/		/arop	<u>'L</u>	42	.12			01/16	/2024	11:00 Activ	Tue ity
N T	#1		spassir	ng ``				•		Entry				Exit				Secu	rity			
D		TRI Cri	න me Incid	lent					(Com) Wear			Tools									Activ	ity
A T	#2		ist Arre	est						Entry				Exit				Secu	rity			
Ā		RES Cri	o <i>I</i> me Incid	lent					( )	Weap		Tools		L						- 1	Activi	ty
	#3							`	,	Entry				Exit				Ѕесш	rity			
		L																	•			
МО																						
	# of		ms 1	Type: siness Name (I			44127					Injury: Victim of		OOB I	Dogo	l Carr	Relatio	- ahi-	Domestic Resident		Mili	toru
v	V1			siness Name (1 <i>Florida</i>	asi, r	irst, ivii	udie)					Crime #			Race	Sex	To Off				Branch	
I C	Home Address											2	Age Emai			L	<u> </u>		<i>N</i> //		Phone	
T								<u>.</u>			_			•								
М	Employer Name/Address									Business Phone					Mobile Phone							
	VY	R	Make	Model		St	yle	Col	or		Lic	/Lis			VII	1						
$\neg$	CO	DES:	V- Vic	tim (Denote V	2, V3)	) WI	= Witne	ss IC	) = Invo	lved Ot	her	RP = F	Reporti	ng Person	(if ot	ner ti	nan victi	m)				
0				DUAL (NOT st, First, Middle		E OFFI	CER)					Injury: Victim of		OB [	Dana	C	l Daladia	1:-	Resident	Ctatasa	Mili	tomi
T H	Cod RF	~ I ~	ARME	NDIA, DAVI	DA							Crime #	03/2	4/1972	Race		Relatio To Offi	nsnip ender	Resident	Status	Branch/	Status
E R		me Ad	dress										Age Emai	51	W	M	l			Home	Phone	
S.	60.	57 N	W 80 7	H FT LAUI Address	DER	DALE,	FL 33	3321	1				Business Phone						5 <i>4-993</i> . le Phone			
I N																				1.1001		
v	Cod	1		DUAL (NOT		E OFFI	CER)		Injury:				DOB Race Sex Relationship				nshin	Resident Status		Mili	tarv	
O L	IC	~ I ~ .	ONS, S		,							Crime #					Offender			Branch/	Status	
V E		me Ad											Emai			r				Home	Phone	
D				DAVE SOU	TH.	MIAM	I, FL 3	3143							Bus	ines	S Phone			Mobi	e Phone	
				urned 3 = Co	umtant	Sait / Fac	and 4	- Don	anged /	Vondoli	and	5 ↔ Dagg	voead	6 - Cair	d 7	- C4	olom O	- T T-1-			-	
					"OJ"	= Reco	vered for	r Other	Jurisdio	tion)	zeu	3 - Reco	Acted	0 - 36120		- 50	olen o.	- Oliki	10WII			
	¥1		Status Frm/To		OJ	QTY			Property			n			Ma	ke/N	fodel		_	Seria	l Numbe	r
-	4	38 01	6 OTHR	\$0.00 \$0.00		1 1	VEHICL 2004 BL		S/ACCE: 85AANC		<u>.                                    </u>			MINC Min	,				WMW)	WMWRE33454TD81213		
P																						
R O	_				-	<del>                                     </del>																
P E																						
R T	_																					
Y											-								_			
	-																					
	Offi	cer/ID	)#	SUNANON,	A. (	PATR,	(3811	)								_						
		st ID#		(0)										Supervis			TENC	OUR	T, W. J.	(PAT	R) (355	6)
Status	Соп	plain	ant Sign	ature				ase Sta				01/16/	/2024	Case Dis	positi	on:					Page	1

#### INCIDENT/INVESTIGATION REPORT

L=Lost S=Stolen R=Recovered D=Damaged Z=Seized B=Burned C=Counterfeit/Forged F=Found

Sunrise Police Department

Case # 42-2401-002393

		Status	Quantity	Type Measure	Suspected Type	Up to 3 types of activity				
_				+ -						
D R U										
G										
٦										
į										
ŀ				-						
	Assis	ing Offic	œrs							
Suspect Hate / Bias Motivated:										
NAF	NARRATIVE									

	REPORTING OFFICER NARRATIVE									
Sunrise Police Department		42-2401-002393								
Victim	Offense	Date / Time Reported								
Society	TRESPASSING	Tue 01/16/2024 11:50								
		:								

42-2401-002393 13450 W Sunrise Blvd Resist Officers Trespassing BWC in Use

On Tuesday, 01/16/2024, I responded to 13450 W Sunrise Blvd in reference to a trespassing call.

Before arriving on scene, officers were advised that the subject, (OF) Nikkita Mattheus, was armed with a box cutter. We were advised that staff had requested him to leave and that he refused and became aggressive with them.

Upon arrival, officers contacted Mattheus on the third floor of the parking garage at the location. Mattheus advised that his car, a 2004 blue Mini Cooper bearing the FL tag 85AANC, gave out on him and he was working on it.

Officers told Mattheus that this was private property and that was committing the crime of Trespassing. An exterior inspection of the vehicle revealed a suspicious bag on the dash board. The bag appeared to have multiple baggies in it.

An NCIC/FCIC check on Mattheus showed that he did not have a valid driver license and that there was a seize tag order in place for his vehicle.

In order to safely investigate the alleged complaint, and in light of the witness statement that the subject was armed with a box cutter, the decision was made to handcuff Mattheus. Officers moved towards him and he began to move backwards. He then started to run around the vehicle attempting to flee. A physical altercation then took place where Mattheus was bracing, tensing, and pushing officers away in an attempt to avoid being handcuffed. Mattheus was also not complying with officer's commands. Mattheus ultimately had to be Tased in order for him to be handcuffed. Once secured, the box cutter was in fact found concealed on his person.

Contact was made with the building engineer, (RP) David Garmendia, who reiterated that Mattheus had been in the parking garage since Saturday 01/13/2024 and refused to leave the private property when instructed to do so. Garmendia stated that when he told Mattheus to leave, he started getting aggressive with him and moved his car to the third floor. When Garmendia noticed the box cutter, he stopped speaking with him out of concern for his safety

Mattheus was transported to Cleveland Clinic by Sunrise Rescue 83 and was medically cleared.

Based on the facts and circumstances, the defendant was placed under arrest and transported to the Broward County Main Jail.

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing and that the facts stated therein are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Electronically signed by: Ofc. A. Sunanon CCN 3811

Date: 01/16/2024, 1658 hours.

#### **Incident Report Suspect List**

#### Sunrise Police Department

OCA: 42-2401-002393

1	Name (Last, First, MATTHEUS  Business Address	, NIKKI	TA LA	NCELO	OT		Also	Known	As			357 LA	Home Address 3573 NW 38TH AVE LAUDERDALE LAKES, FL 33309 954-397-1245				
	DOB	Age	Race	Sex	Eth	Hgt	Wgt	Н	air	Eye	Skin	Drive	r's License / State				
	01/29/1990	33	В	M	N	509						M3	20632900290	FL			
	Reported Susp	ect Deta	<i>zil</i> Št	ıspect Aş	зе	R	ace	Sex	Eth	Heig	ht	Weig	ht	SSN			
	Weapon, Type	Featur	e	Make	;	M	odel			Col	or	Caliber	Dir of Travel Mode of Travel				
	Veh Yr / Make / N	fodel .		Drs	Style	)		Color		Lic Pla	ate / State	<b>!</b>	VIN				

#### **Incident Report Related Vehicle List**

Sunrise Police Department

OCA: 42-2401-002393

_	37-1-37-0 (-10 ()	-1		6. 1.	T.	<u> </u>	* · * · * ·					
•	VehYr/Make/Model			Style	ľ	Color	Lic/Lis /Decal		VIN			
1	2004 MINC, Mini			2D		BLU	85AANC FL 2022	2, <i>09013257</i>		WMWRE33454TD8121.		
	IBR Status Other			Date	1	Location	<u> </u>					
				01/16/2	024	13450 W SU	INRISE BLVD, SUNI	RISE FL	SE FL			
	Condition V		Valu	Value		Offense Code	Jurisdiction	State #		NIC#		
	_				\$0.00	<i>90Z</i>	Locally	. 1				
	Name (Last, First,	Middle)				Also Known	As	Home Add	Home Address			
	Ма	attheus, N	ikkita	Lancelot					3573 NW 38TH AVE			
	Business Address								AUDERDA	LE LAKES, FL 33309		
	DOB	Age F	Race	Sex Hgt	Wgt	Scars, Mark	s, Tattoos, or other disting	uishing features	hing features			
	//											

Notes

#### **Incident Report Related Property List**

Sunrise Police Department

OCA: 42-2401-002393

1	Property Description  VEHICLEPARTS/A	Make			Model		Caliber					
	Color	Serial N	ło.		Value			Qty		Unit	Jurisd	iction
							\$0.00		1.00	0		Locally
	Status		Date	NIC#		State #			Local #		OAN	
	Seized		01/16/2024						85.	AANC		
	Name (Last, First, Middle)	)					DOB			Age	Race	Sex
	Mattheus, Nikkita i	ot				01/29/.	1990	33	В	M		

Notes

FL tag 85AANC Seize tag order BROWARD COUNTY ARREST # S/V30 SHADED FIELDS MUST BE ANSWERED IF DEFENDANT NOT IN CUSTODY

ARREST# S	N30								OB1	S#				
Fiting Agency Offense Report Local ID # FDLE FBI										88	#	Year.		
Defendant's Last	First	The second secon				as/Street Name		3 40	Citizenship					
MATTHE					NIKKITA LANCELOT				Audis/Street Name Citizenship					
	Sex Hg	1 Wgt	Hair	Eyes	Comp	Age	ров	Bit	rth Place					
B	M 3	109			33		01/29/199	0						
Permanent Addre	898		,					_	ars, Marks, TT					
3573 NW 38TH AVE, LAUDERDALE LAKES, FL 33309														
Residence Typ		(2) Cour	nty Local	Address: 3	3573 NW 381	TH AV	Ε,	Pta	ace of Employment			Length		
	(3) Flori	da (4) Out o	of State	1	LAUDERDA	LE LA	KES, FL	,						
How long defends		Breathalyse	r By/CCN	Reading	Place of Am	est		Da	ate/Time Arrested	Arresting	Officer(s)	CCN		
Broward County:	22.2	11.5		1	13450 W.S.			ㅗ	01/16/2024 11:50	_		ALEEM_ (3811)		
Officer Injured: Y	L NE		ne Beat 212	Shift	Trans. Unit 2057	PMD	Y NX	ı ran	rsporting Officer/CCN	Pick-uş	Time	Time Arrived/BSO		
TOTAL	nerv. I	TVD8:	E-Haroin		P-Paraphemalia/	Activ	<u> </u>		J. MARTTN M-Manufacture/	Щ,		L		
TYPE / ACT		N-N/A	H-Hallucia		Equipment	N-N/	Α-	Traffic Smugg	5 t 10 .tr		Indication of Alcohol Infi			
		A-Amphetamin B-Barbiturato	e M-Marijus O-Opium/		S-Synthetic U-Unknown	P-Po	sess D-	Delive		- 1	Orug Influe			
		C-Cocaine			Z-Other	B-Bu		Use	Z-Other					
		Defendant's	Vehicle Mak	9:		Гуре: <u></u>	Yai	ir.	Color: 2 . 1	VIN#		A CALL STATE		
Attach	'	- Company and Company of	1. d ,162, 8.11 d	et agran a w		Toler .		<b>7</b> 5%						
Defenda		Vehicle To	wed To:					- 3	ag#;(	other Iden	tiflera or	remarks: 📖 🚉		
Photo	1		aligner	$A_{ij} = A_{ij} + A$	10 11 11 11 11 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12		20 Sept. 10					igles Platification		
Name of delinion						40.35.6	ALPETER ME	مرا براکا	THE COMPANY OF THE PROPERTY OF	a-3.413.	Contraction of	e programme de la composição		
Name of victim(s) State Of Flori	ida	ich, exact iegal	name and state	of incorpora	tion):									
DOUBLE TR	EE				13400 W	SIINRIS	E RI.VD. SI	INRI	SE, FL 33323		(054) 8	35_3604		
Count#	T			Offenses Ch		JU11144	22,2,50	77 12 (2)	WC# / Citation # (if applica	blo)	(954) 835-3604 FS or Capias/Warrant #			
,	TRESPA	SSING-FAIL TO LEAVE PROPERTY UPON ORDER BY OWNER							T VVOW / Citation is (ii applica					
			STRUCT WO			JI VIII				810.09.2B 843.02				
	-									—				
					1 (mad/2)	0000	1	46.00 C						
D-4			. 0713/43/	EE	200. 7000000	abie C	use Affida	VII						
Before me this d						7.100 0	WINDIGE E		who being first du	ly sworn d	eposes ar	nd says that on		
16day of _ the above name					V SUNRISE E				believe the same are as follo			(crime location)		
_				-			• •		officers and obs			e:		
									th FSS 843.02.					
											erena	ant also		
railed t	.o 1ea	ve briv	ate pro	perty	arter 1	nstru	icted by	pr	coperty owner/ a	gent.				
To wit:	mbo d	ofondo-				1					•			
									property by the					
David Ga	DIMBILL	ia, and	reruse	d. Gai	mendia a	advis	ed that	. cr	ne defendant has					
Under penalties	of perjury	declare that	I have read th	e foregoing	and that the fa	cts state	d therein are t	true en	nd correct to the best of my kr	owledge a	nd belief	nued * * *		
454	in	Św	_		SUNANON, A				and a substituting its	omeaga a		nd.		
Officer/Affiant's	Officer/Affiant's Signature					/CCN	(3011)			Patrol ivision				
STATE OF FLO	•								O.	ioci o Divi	3.011			
COUNTY OF BE														
Sworn to (or affin	rmed) and	subscribed by	efore me this	16	day of		January		2024 (year).					
			ON. ALEE!					· koo:	vn to me or has produced					
			21.19.18.12.12.11	-	(riamo and	uuoj, wii	o is poisonas;	KIN						
									as identification.					
Malan, D. br. C.			and about the same						RGEANT / 3556					
Notary Public, Dep	outy Clerk of	ine Court, or A	ssistant State A	ttorney				Titl	e/Rank and CCN					
BETTENCOL	UKI, WI	LLIAM J												
Print, Type or Stan			Notary Public						(SEAL)					
	np Commissi	oned Name of	Notary Public		EIDDY 450	DE 404.	OE/ABBECT	F00-						
Print, Type or Starr Seventeenth Jud Broward County	np Commissi dicial Circui	oned Name of	Notary Public		FIRST API	PEARAN	CE/ARREST	FORM			Ori			
Print, Type or Starr Seventeenth Jud	np Commissi dicial Circu	oned Name of	,	NAL SPACE						08#2a11	Ori 2n 3rd	d - State Attorney		

☐ COMPLAINT AFFIDAVIT

BROWARD COUNTY

PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT CONTINUATION

ARREST FORM

ARREST # SN30						OBTS #					
Filing Agency Offense Report 42-2401-00			Local ID # FDLE			122	FBI 3	SS#			
Defendant's Last Name							s/Street Name	Citizenship			
MATTHEU				ITA LANCELO	r	$\perp$					
Harrie Of Victori(S)	(if corporation, exact leg	gai name and state of	mcorpor	Buon):							
Count#		Offe	nses Cl	harged			WC# / Citation # (if app	plicable)	FS or Car	olas/Warrant#	
			* *	* CFF	PAG	F	1 * * *				
				BLL	1110		<u> </u>				
				Probab	le Cause Affid	avit					
Before me this o	fate personally appea	ared SUNANON	, ALE	EM (3811)			who being fi	rst duly sw	vorn deposes an	d says that on	
16 day of	January (year)	2024 at	13450	W SUNRISE BLV	D, SUNRISE, F	L 333	223	-	•	crime location)	
he above name	ed defendant committe	ed the above offens	es cha	rged and the facts sh	nowing probable o	ause to	believe the same are as	follows:		anno rocation,	
							police after				
							had a box cut				
possessi							efendant was				
							cked in upon				
							have a valid				
							icious bag on				
							to the repor				
							had a sieze t			is	
							r safety whil				
							detain the d				
							s were able t				
							ing officers				
							be Tased in			to	
ur crma ce	TA COMPTA M	ith office	ers	commands a	nd allowe	a r	or him to be	nanacı	urred.		
Based on	the facts	and circum	nstar	nces, the d	lefendant	พอจ	placed under	2220	et and		
	ted to the					#us	praced under	arre.	st and		
•											
					,						
wear the above	statement is correct	and true to the besi	of my	knowledge and belief	i.						
<del></del>	M Sur			SUNANON, AL	EEM (3811)				Patrol		
officer/Affiant's S	ignatur <del>e</del>			Officer's Name/CCN	ı			Officer's D	Division		
TATE OF FLOF CUNTY OF BR											
	med) and subscribed	before me this	16	day of	January		2024 (year).				
•	FFICER SUNA!					know	to me or has produced				
				(manio and doo),	mio io porconan,	14.011.	as identification.				
						ar-					
plary Public Dec	dy Clerk of the Court, or	Assistant State Attern	av.		_		GEANT / 3.556 /Rank and CCN				
			-y			1108	main and CCN				
	Commissioned Name of			····			(SEAL)				
eventeenth Judi		A HOLSIY PUBIC					(ourse)				
roward County				FIRST APPEAR	ANCE/ARREST	FORM			Orig	- Court	
tate of Florida					IDT 665				2nd 3rd	<ul> <li>State Altorney</li> <li>Filing Agency</li> </ul>	
ISO DB-#2a (Revis	ed 05/00)		COURT COPY					4th	<ul> <li>Arresting Agenc</li> </ul>		

### IN THE CIRCUIT/COUNTY COURT OF THE 17TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA, Plaintiff	AGENCY: SUNRISE PD
vs.	AGENCY CASE NO.: 42-2401-002393
MATTHEUS, NIKKITA LANCELOT	
Defendant	
/	
NOTICE OF CONFIDENT	IAL INFORMATION WITHIN COURT FILING
Pursuant to Florida Rule of Judicial Administration	on 2.420(d)(2), I hereby certify:
That I am filing a Probable Cause Affidavit t in Rule 2.420(d)(1)(B) and that the confidential in	that contains confidential information as described information is contained within this document.
Indicate the applicable confidentiality provisi specify the location within the document on	ion(s) below from Rule 2.420(d)(1)(B) and the space provided:
Prevent the disclosure of information or a family, or which could disclose confidential or prior the Florida Constitution.	records that could locate or harass a victim or a victim's vileged information of a victim. Art. I, Section 16(b)(5),
Social Security, bank account, charge, d (2)(a)-(e), Fla. Stat. (Unless redaction is request exempt only as of January 1, 2011).	ebit, and credit card numbers.§ 119.0714(1)(i)-(j), ed pursuant to § 119.0714(2), this information is
Victim's address in domestic violence ac Stat.	tion on petitioner's request.≶ 741.30(3)(b), Fla.
Information identifying victims of sexual of \$\infty\$ 119.071(2)(h), 119.0714(1)(h), Fla. Stat.	offenses, including child sexual abuse.
I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true copy hereof hat the Broward Sheriff's Office this 16th day of Jan	as been furnished to the Clerk of Court, through uary, 2024.
	Officer Name: SUNANON, ALEEM (3811)
	Officer Signature: